HOUSING ORDINANCE (No. 3) 1974

No. 41 of 1974

An Ordinance to amend the Housing Ordinance 1959 as amended

[Assented to 23 September 1974]

B^E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Housing Ordinance short title (No. 3) 1974.

2. The Housing Ordinance 1959 as amended is in this principal Ordinance Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

3. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to Commencement be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette.*

4.(1) Section 6(1) of the Principal Ordinance is amended Constitution of Commission by omitting "and 2 other members" and substituting ", a tenant representative and 2 other members".

(2) Section 6 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting after sub-section (1) the following sub-section:

"(1A) The tenant representative shall be a person who is a tenant of a dwelling.".

(3) Section 6(3) of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting "2" and substituting "3".

5. Section 9 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by in-vacation serting after paragraph (b) the following paragraph:

"(ba) in the case of the tenant representative, ceases to be a tenant of a dwelling;".

6. Section 10(6) of the Principal Ordinance is amended Meetings of Commission by omitting "2" and substituting "3".

* The date fixed was 24 April, 1975 (see Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 16 of 24 April, 1975, page 198).

of office by member

333

· · · · · ·